BY ALDS. HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution honoring and congratulating Bishop Gregory L. Goner of Love Inclusion Faith and Empowerment (LIFE) Church on his 25 years of service.

WHEREAS,

BISHOP GREGORY L. GONER

has over the past 25 years served his church and community with steadfast dedication and an anniversary celebration was held at Love Inclusion Faith and Empowerment (LIFE) Church, 2009 W. Hampton Ave., on November 25, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Bishop Gregory L. Goner is a native of Milwaukee who serves as the Lead Pastor of the LIFE Church and through his ministry, motivates members of his church community to live successful and well-rounded lives; and

WHEREAS, Bishop Gregory L. Goner is both an educator and student of the Word, having studied theology earning a bachelor's degree from Grace Theological Seminary in 2007; and

WHEREAS, Bishop Gregory L. Goner has two loving daughters, Gabrielle and Janiyah, but his family extends to the community as a host of others look up to him as a father figure; and

WHEREAS, Bishop Gregory L. Goner was recognized for his dedication and service to his church at a mass on November 25, 2018 at the LIFE Church; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Bishop Gregory L. Goner for his 25 years of continued service to God and the community; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Bishop Gregory L. Goner.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 27, 2018.